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(d) and (e) Does not arise.

(f) No, Sir.

(g) Does not arise.

(h) No such decision has been taken by the Government of India.

(i) Does not arise.

[English]

Oriental Finance and Exchange Company

1587. DR. M. JAGANNATH :

SHRI T. GOPAL KRISHNA :

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether any compensation has been paid to the depositors till now who had been defrauded of crores of rupees in 1987 by the Oriental Finance and Exchange Company (H.O. Madras);

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) if not, the reasons therefor, and

(d) the action taken against the directors of the Company?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
FINANCE (SHRI SATPAL MAHARAJ) : (a) to (d) Reserve Bank of India (RBI) have reported that as per their records, a large number of cases were filed by the aggrieved creditors (depositors) of Oriental Finance and Exchange Company in different courts, including an insolvency petition involving Shri Sajan Varghese, Managing Partner of the said firm. The affairs of the firm were entrusted to a Receiver through a court order.
RBI have no information about payment of compensation if any, made to depositors.

[ Translation]

Bank Draft Facility Between India and USA

15B8. SHRI ANAND RATNA MAURYA :

SHRI PANKAJ CHOWDHARY:

SHRI NAND KUMAR SAI:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the agreement on draft issuing service by banks between India and America has been granted approval;

(b) if so, the main details of the agreement; and

(c) by when the said agreement is likely to be more effective?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
FINANCE (SHRI SATPAL MAHARAJ) : (a) Correspondent relationships relating to issue of drafts by banks Is a matter between the banks concerned and not between countries.

(b) and (c) : Do not arise in view of the reply to part (a) above.

[English]

Gold used for Jewellery

1589. SHRI N.S.V. CHITTHAN : Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether the gold used for jewellery manufacture in India does not exactly confine to the normal prescribed standard for gold;

(b) whether there is some foul play with customers by traders; and

(c) if so, the steps being taken to correct this mischief by the traders across the country?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
FINANCE (SHRI SATPAL MAHARAJ) : (a) to (c) The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House.

Special Plan to Promote KVICs

1590. SHRI MURALIDHAR JENA :

Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state :

(a) whether Khadi and Village Industries Commiss ion have introduced any special plan to promote Khadi and Village Industries in the country during 1997-98;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the funds sanctioned by the Commission to the States during the current year, State-wise;

(c) whether the KVIC has relaxed norms for sanc tioning the loans; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRY (SHRI MURASOLI
MARAN) : (a) and (b) No, Sir. Khadi and Village Industries Commission is continuing Its various special schemes (Rural Employment Generation Programme) consisting of District Special Employment Programme, National Projects, 125
Block Development Programme, Thrust Areas Scheme etc. during the year 1997-98.

(c) and (d) There is no relaxation in terms for sanctioning loans. However, disbursements made by KVIC during 1996-
97 to its implementing agencies with State-wise break up are given inthe Statement attached.
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Statement

Funds Released by KVIC of Loan and Subsidy (Grant)
During the Year 1996-97

(Rs in Lakhs)

Zonal Board
Loan Grant

1

Central

1 . U.P.

2 . M.P.

Eastern

3 . Orissa

4. Bihar

5. Sikkim

6 . West Bengal

7. Andaman &
Nicobar

Western

3112.49

455.49

247.34

277.43

2167.32

6.19

8 . Gujarat 852.30

9. Maharashtra 901.53

1 0 . Goa, Daman &
Diu 63.97

Northern

11 . J & K 349.99

1 2 . Punjab 1276.44

13. UT Chandigarh —

14. Haryana 956.30

15. H.P. 204.93

16. Rajasthan 877.44

17. Delhi 42.44

North East

18. Assam 162.45

19. Meghalaya 338.85

2 0 . Tripura 3.67

2 1 . Nagaland 837.74

2 2 . Mizoram 1038.13

23. Manipur 286.81

24., Arunachal
Pradesh 40.51

70.76

41.11

2.22

33.63

113.79

11.34

5.47

147.44

45.11

73.51

3.60

1.00
26.43

Grant Total

4

3183.25

496.60

249.56

311.06

2281.11

6.19

863.64

2580.22

69.44

349.99

1423.88

956.30

250.04

950.95

42.44

166.05

388.85

3.67

837.74

3139.13

313.24

40.51

-------------

1 2 3 4

Southern

25. Andhra
Pradesh 421.44 55.84 477.28

26. Karnataka 1124.50 14.21 1138.71

27. Kerala 2397.28 119.73 2517.01

28. Pondicherry 25.00 — 25.00

29. Tamilnadu 1049.47 8.80 1058.27

30. Lakshadweep 32.65 — 32.65

Departmental
(Trg) 566.08 564.51 1130.59

_____

REGP
Disbursement

Others

484.14

20600.32

6633.93
24.86

9675.98

7118.07
24.86

30276.30

[Translation]
Security Exchange Board of India

1591. SHRI DHIRENDRA AGARWAL : Will the Minister ot FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Security Exchange Board of India has demanded enquiry into the functioning of seven other not-banking financial companies keeping in view the C.R. .
Capital Market Scam; and

(b) if so, the names of these seven companies and the decision taken by the Government in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
FINANCE (SHRI SATPAL MAHARAJ): (a) No. Sir.

(b) In view of (a), does not arise.

Family Courts

1592. SHRI CHHITUBHAI GAMIT : Will the Minister of LAW AND JUSTICE be pleased to state :

(a) whetherfamily courts have been set up in some states of the country;

(b) if so, the number thereof, State-wise;

(c) the details of criteria fixed in this regard;

(d) whether the Government propose to set up some more family courts in the States, and

(e) if so, the details thereof, State-wise?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF
LAW AND JUSTICE (SHRI RAMAKANT D. KHALAP): (a) and
(b) As per available information, 66 Family Courts have been set up In 14 States/UTs. The breakup of these Family Courts is given in the attached statement.

